

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

---

<b>RHONDA PENNINGTON, STEVEN</b>	)	
<b>NELSON, DONALD NELSON, AND</b>	)	
<b>CHARLENE BJORNSON,</b>	)	
	)	Supreme Court No. 20190063
<b>Plaintiffs / Appellants</b>	)	
	)	<b>McKenzie County</b>
<b>vs.</b>	)	<b>District Court No.</b>
	)	<b>2017-CV-00440</b>
<b>CONTINENTAL RESOURCES, INC.,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendant / Appellee</b>	)	

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

**Appeal from a Judgment entered January 10, 2019, and the underlying Order dated January 4, 2019, Northwest Judicial District, McKenzie County, State of North Dakota, The Honorable Daniel El-Dweek Presiding**

---

Nathan A. Keever, CO State Reg. # 24630  
 ND State Reg. #P02014  
 744 Horizon Court, Suite 300  
 Grand Junction, CO 81506  
 (970) 241-5500  
[keever@dwmk.com](mailto:keever@dwmk.com)  
 Attorney for Plaintiffs/Appellants

Fintan L. Dooley, ND State Reg. # 03270  
 220 North 4<sup>th</sup> Street,  
 Bismarck ND, 58501  
 (414) 731-0520  
[findooley@gmail.com](mailto:findooley@gmail.com)  
 Attorney for Plaintiffs/Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Paragraph</b>
SUMMARY OF REPLY .....	1
ARGUMENT	
I. Paragraph 12 does not apply during the primary term.....	2
II. The Leases’ habendum clause does not allow extension of the primary term .....	4
III. Continental points to no case that has applied a <i>force majeure</i> clause to extend the primary term of a paid-up lease and cannot substantively distinguish analogous caselaw .....	5
IV. The <i>force majeure</i> clause is limited by paragraph (p) in Exhibit A, which specifically provides that “Operations sufficient to hold this lease beyond the primary term <i>shall not include obtaining permits.</i> ” .....	7
V. Continental ignores the words “inability” and “necessary” in paragraph 12 to argue that simply not getting the permit it desired was sufficient to invoke the <i>force majeure</i> clause. ....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Paragraph**

**Cases**

*Aukema v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC*, 904 F.Supp.2d 199 (N.D.N.Y. 2012) .....5

*Beardslee v. Inflection Energy, LLC*, 31 N.E.3d 80 (Ct. App. 2015) .....5, 6

*Edington v. Creek Oil Co.*, 690 P.2d 970 (Mont. 1984) .....9

*Feland v. Placid Oil Co.*, 171 N.W.2d 829 (N.D. 1969) .....2, 3

*Goldstein v. Lindner*, 648 N.W.2d 892, 899 (Ct. App. Wisc. 2002) .....6

*Irish Oil and Gas, Inc. v. Riemer*, 2011 ND 22, 794 N.W.2d 715 (2011).....2, 3

*San Mateo Community College Dist. v. Half Moon Bay Ltd. Partnership*, 65 Cal.App.4<sup>th</sup> 401 (CA App. 1998).....6
